DVALC 0.170 0.000 0.376 0.000 1.000 33,496
COMP 0.865 1.000 0.341 0.000 1.000 27,508
TFP 0.327 0.000 0.469 0.000 1.000 33,383
TARIFFS 0.023 0.000 0.049 0.000 0.605 33,498
IMP 0.351 0.000 0.965 0.000 10.350 33,498
US_DVALC 0.017 0.005 0.035 0.000 0.349 33,498

33

Table 4
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample
consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable definitions are
provided in Table A2 in the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for firm-level clustering are reported in brackets. *,
, * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
XVAL 0.0021 -0.0189 0.0169 -0.0202

(0.876) (0.203) (0.363) (0.297)
IP 0.0009 0.0008

(0.421) (0.685)
XVAL  IP 0.0857* 0.1672*

(0.007) (0.000)
HHI 0.0416 0.0415

(0.030) (0.030)
XVAL  HHI -0.1295 0.0093

(0.230) (0.923)
IP × HHI 0.0008

(0.972)
XVAL  IP  HHI -0.9585

(0.017)
DVAL -0.0329* -0.0320 -0.0333* -0.0316

(0.008) (0.010) (0.007) (0.011)
ASSETS (log) 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

(0.626) (0.634) (0.625) (0.596) (0.574)
LEVERAGE -0.0084 -0.0084 -0.0084 -0.0081 -0.0082

(0.258) (0.261) (0.259) (0.277) (0.267)
CASH -0.0088 -0.0088 -0.0089 -0.0089 -0.0089

(0.241) (0.238) (0.236) (0.235) (0.233)
CAPEX 0.0198 0.0195 0.0197 0.0194 0.0199

(0.107) (0.112) (0.109) (0.114) (0.105)
PPE -0.0031 -0.0031 -0.0031 -0.0029 -0.0029

(0.670) (0.667) (0.671) (0.689) (0.695)
ROA 0.0277* 0.0275* 0.0276* 0.0277* 0.0282*

(0.008) (0.009) (0.009) (0.008) (0.007)
MB -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005

(0.039) (0.036) (0.039) (0.028) (0.031)
SGROWTH -0.0015 -0.0014 -0.0013 -0.0015 -0.0014

(0.329) (0.346) (0.371) (0.328) (0.349)
R&D 0.2038* 0.2043* 0.2031* 0.2037* 0.2021*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
FXSALES -0.0026 -0.0027 -0.0028 -0.0027 -0.0028

(0.624) (0.609) (0.599) (0.616) (0.603)
ANALYST -0.0009* -0.0009* -0.0009* -0.0009* -0.0009*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
ADR 0.0169 0.0171 0.0170 0.0171 0.0168

(0.128) (0.123) (0.124) (0.123) (0.129)
CLOSE 0.0057* 0.0057* 0.0057* 0.0055* 0.0053

(0.087) (0.088) (0.088) (0.098) (0.111)
IO_TOTAL 0.0581* 0.0585* 0.0583* 0.0590* 0.0586*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.125

34

Table 5
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Alternative Hypotheses
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. XVALC is the value of cross-border M&As in a country as a fraction of market capitalization. IPC

[…]

the difference in GDP per capita in dollars between acquirer country and target country. MKT_GDP is the
difference in ratio of stock market capitalization to GDP between acquirer country and target country. TRUST,
HIERAR and INDIV are the differences in trust, hierarchy and individualism between acquirer country and target
country. DVALC (dummy variable) is the difference in domestic M&A activity (as a fraction of market
capitalization) between acquirer country and target country. COMP (dummy variable) is the difference in median
CEO compensation between acquirer country and target country. TFP (dummy variable) is the difference in total
factor productivity between acquirer country and target country. Regressions include the country-level measure of
domestic M&As activity (DVALC), the same firm-level control variables as in Table 4 (coefficients not shown) and
year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample consists of FactSet firms for which
GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable definitions are provided in Table A2 in the Appendix.
Robust p-values adjusted for country-level clustering are reported in brackets. *, , * indicate significance at the
10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

Panel A: Country-Level Effects
(1) (2) (3) (4)

XVALC -0.4733 -0.4640 -0.3289 -0.3844
(0.281) (0.392) (0.438) (0.506)

IPC 0.0060 0.0023
(0.565) (0.816)

XVALC  IPC -0.0603 0.2476
(0.914) (0.668)

HHI 0.0504* 0.0355
(0.093) (0.193)

XVALC  HHI -1.5579 -0.8732
(0.303) (0.524)

IPC  HHI 0.0530
(0.140)

XVALC  IPC  HHI -3.6476
(0.041)

XVAL 0.0024 0.0028 0.0019 0.0025
(0.923) (0.918) (0.940) (0.928)

IP 0.0007 0.0005 0.0006 0.0003
(0.698) (0.792) (0.729) (0.881)

XVAL  IP 0.0884* 0.0855 0.0867* 0.0797
(0.003) (0.027) (0.004) (0.037)

Number of observations 33,498 33,410 33,498 33,410
Number of firms 6,627 6,657 6,627 6,657
R-squared 0.128 0.128 0.128 0.128

35

Table 5
(continued)

Panel B: Access to Global Financial Markets
 (1) (2) (3)
XVALC -0.4695 -0.4568 -0.4391

(0.289) (0.271) (0.306)
GDP_PC 0.0000 0.0000

(0.575) (0.605)
XVALC  GDP_PC 0.0000 0.0000

(0.511) (0.683)
MKT_GDP 0.0000 0.0000

(0.413) (0.522)
XVALC  MKT_GDP 0.0047 0.0027

(0.202) (0.615)
GDP_PC  MKT_GDP -0.0000

(0.689)
XVALC  GDP_PC  MKT_GDP -0.0000

(0.903)
XVAL -0.0015 0.0047 0.0008

(0.948) (0.848) (0.971)
IP 0.0012 0.0008 0.0014

(0.505) (0.642) (0.460)
XVAL  IP 0.0927* 0.0813* 0.0855*

(0.002) (0.010) (0.005)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,687 6,687 6,687
R-squared 0.130 0.130 0.132

36

Table 5
(continued)

Panel C: Culture
 (1) (2) (3) (4)
XVALC -0.5462 -0.4263 -0.4366 -0.5281

(0.248) (0.149) (0.109) (0.103)
TRUST 0.1049 -0.0187

(0.409) (0.891)
XVALC  TRUST 0.3555 5.6320

(0.873) (0.152)
HIERAR -0.1799 -0.2738*

(0.041) (0.002)
XVALC  HIERAR -3.3399 3.0423

(0.535) (0.664)
INDIV 0.2911 0.4609

(0.160) (0.013)
XVALC  INDIV 0.6009 -20.2156*

(0.937) (0.063)
XVAL 0.0041 0.0043 0.0116 0.0125

(0.863) (0.857) (0.593) (0.557)
IP 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006 0.0004

(0.646) (0.809) (0.755) (0.828)
XVAL  IP 0.0813 0.0890* 0.0733 0.0758

(0.016) (0.002) (0.019) (0.050)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.130 0.134 0.134 0.145

37

Table 5
(continued)

Panel D: Domestic M&A, CEO Compensation and Total Factor
Productivity

(1) (2) (3)
XVALC -0.8199* -0.4712 -0.9003*

(0.092) (0.216) (0.072)
DVALC 0.0089

(0.182)
XVALC  DVALC 0.7872

(0.043)
COMP 0.0201*

(0.006)
XVALC  COMP 0.5789

(0.467)
TFP -0.0069

(0.468)
XVALC  TFP 1.2110*

(0.006)
XVAL 0.0102 0.0086 0.0112

(0.710) (0.699) (0.647)
IP 0.0016 0.0008 0.0003

(0.368) (0.545) (0.875)
XVAL  IP 0.0675 0.0905 0.0672*

(0.124) (0.038) (0.074)
Number of observations 33,496 27,508 33,383
Number of firms 6,691 6,336 6,636
R-squared 0.135 0.153 0.123

38

Table 6

Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Instrumental Variables

This table presents estimates of instrumental variable estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of corporate
governance index (GOV) on the value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of
market capitalization (XVAL). IP (dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer
country and target country in a given target firm’s country-industry. XVAL, IP and XVAL × IP are the endogenous
variables and TARIFFS, IMP and US_DVALC are the instruments. Regressions include year fixed effects. All
explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in
the 2004-2008 period. Variable definitions are provided in Table A2 in the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for
firm-level clustering are reported in brackets. *, , * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels,
respectively.

 First stage  Second stage
XVAL IP XVAL  IP GOV

(1) (2) (3) (4)
XVAL -1.0225

(0.482)
IP -0.1276

(0.374)
XVAL  IP 12.6823

(0.047)
TARIFFS -0.0367* 0.3286* -0.0045*

(0.000) (0.009) (0.072)
IMP 0.0040 0.0039 -0.0007

(0.040) (0.621) (0.189)
US_DVALC 0.0104* -0.3345* -0.0026

(0.089) (0.000) (0.480)
DVAL 0.0271 0.1447 -0.0066 0.0942

(0.110) (0.039) (0.518) (0.375)
ASSETS (log) -0.0003 -0.0053 -0.0003 0.0024

(0.712) (0.437) (0.394) (0.613)
LEVERAGE 0.0032 0.0560 0.0004 -0.0022

(0.317) (0.042) (0.792) (0.924)
CASH 0.0015 0.0253 0.0005 -0.01

(0.663) (0.418) (0.817) (0.695)
CAPEX 0.0093 -0.1647* 0.0023 -0.0212

(0.125) (0.001) (0.507) (0.625)
PPE -0.0043 0.0257 -0.0023 0.0243

(0.118) (0.365) (0.168) (0.319)
ROA 0.0081 0.0228 0.0009 0.0265

(0.045) (0.536) (0.637) (0.371)
MB -0.0002 -0.0013 -0.0001* 0.0008

(0.022) (0.171) (0.065) (0.470)
SGROWTH -0.0011 -0.0127 -0.0010 0.0089

(0.216) (0.032) (0.013) (0.350)
R&D 0.0106 0.6921* 0.0078 0.1712

(0.580) (0.002) (0.539) (0.439)
FXSALES -0.0014 0.0574* 0.0001 0.0024

(0.529) (0.002) (0.940) (0.873)
ANALYST -0.0001 0.0008 -0.0001 -0.0001

(0.134) (0.195) (0.125) (0.925)
ADR 0.0095 0.0306 0.0033 -0.012

(0.151) (0.463) (0.357) (0.842)
CLOSE 0.0043* 0.0254* 0.0005 0.0049

(0.003) (0.076) (0.561) (0.730)
IO_TOTAL -0.0089* -0.1316* 0.0016 0.0119

(0.060) (0.000) (0.559) (0.783)
Sanderson-Windmeijer F-statistic 10.96 14.04 8.85
[p-value] [0.000] [0.000] [0.000]
Number of observations 32,864 32,864 32,864 32,864
Number of firms 6,057 6,057 6,057 6,057

39

Table 7
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Investment
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the investment rate (INV) on the value of
cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP (dummy
variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given target firm’s
country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a given industry.
Column (6) presents instrumental variable (IV) estimates in which XVAL, IP and XVAL × IP are the endogenous

[…]

XVAL × HHI 0.005 -0.003

(0.982) (0.974)
IP × HHI 0.000

(0.985)
XVAL × IP × HHI 0.029

(0.901)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of randomizations 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

5

Table IA.4
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Sample with U.S. Firms
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample
consists of FactSet firms, including U.S. firms, for which GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable
definitions are provided in Table A2 in the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for firm-level clustering are reported
in brackets. *, , * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
XVAL 0.0004 -0.0195 0.0136 -0.0212

(0.974) (0.180) (0.436) (0.265)
IP 0.0009 -0.0000

(0.320) (0.990)
XVAL  IP 0.0620 0.1162*

(0.019) (0.003)
HHI 0.0270 0.0239

(0.108) (0.156)
XVAL  HHI -0.1154 0.0144

(0.260) (0.880)
IP  HHI 0.0090

(0.521)
XVAL  IP  HHI -0.5499*

(0.063)
DVAL -0.0101 -0.0103 -0.0103 -0.0098

(0.262) (0.257) (0.254) (0.281)
ASSETS (log) -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0004 -0.0003 -0.0003

(0.821) (0.821) (0.791) (0.853) (0.828)
LEVERAGE -0.0045 -0.0045 -0.0049 -0.0043 -0.0048

(0.441) (0.444) (0.404) (0.464) (0.413)
CASH -0.0039 -0.0039 -0.0041 -0.0039 -0.0041

(0.502) (0.503) (0.483) (0.498) (0.476)
CAPEX 0.0255 0.0255 0.0250 0.0254 0.0251

(0.012) (0.012) (0.014) (0.012) (0.013)
PPE 0.0015 0.0015 0.0020 0.0017 0.0021

(0.806) (0.809) (0.753) (0.788) (0.733)
ROA 0.0141 0.0141 0.0142 0.0141 0.0144

(0.022) (0.022) (0.022) (0.022) (0.021)
MB -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002

(0.180) (0.177) (0.195) (0.164) (0.180)
SGROWTH -0.0014 -0.0014 -0.0015 -0.0014 -0.0015

(0.249) (0.249) (0.232) (0.243) (0.228)
R&D 0.0777* 0.0778* 0.0771* 0.0777* 0.0772*

(0.007) (0.007) (0.007) (0.006) (0.007)
FXSALES -0.0053 -0.0053 -0.0047 -0.0053 -0.0047

(0.270) (0.269) (0.334) (0.269) (0.331)
ANALYST -0.0010* -0.0010* -0.0010* -0.0010* -0.0010*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
ADR 0.0236 0.0236 0.0244 0.0237 0.0245

(0.026) (0.025) (0.021) (0.025) (0.020)
CLOSE -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0017 -0.0020 -0.0019

(0.449) (0.451) (0.504) (0.424) (0.457)
IO_TOTAL 0.0442* 0.0442* 0.0440* 0.0444* 0.0441*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
Number of observations 48,531 48,531 48,258 48,531 48,258
Number of firms 9,612 9,612 9,552 9,612 9,552
R-squared 0.115 0.115 0.115 0.116 0.115

6

Table IA.5
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Ownership by Foreign Investors
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample

[…]

IO_ACT 0.0031 0.0053 0.0027 0.0051 0.0025

(0.954) (0.920) (0.960) (0.922) (0.963)
Number of observations 29,993 29,993 29,841 29,993 29,841
Number of firms 6,116 6,116 6,108 6,116 6,108
R-squared 0.127 0.127 0.127 0.128 0.128

8

Table IA.7
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Country-Year Fixed Effects
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include country-year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The
sample consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable definitions are
provided in Table A2 in the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for firm-level clustering are reported in brackets. *,
, * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
XVAL 0.0029 -0.0062 0.0150 -0.0079

(0.826) (0.656) (0.404) (0.669)
IP -0.0008 -0.0009

(0.458) (0.638)
XVAL  IP 0.0427 0.1290*

(0.193) (0.008)
HHI -0.0048 -0.0041

(0.785) (0.816)
XVAL  HHI -0.1025 0.0111

(0.319) (0.908)
IP  HHI 0.0022

(0.916)
XVAL  IP  HHI -0.9822

(0.016)
DVAL  -0.0198 -0.0193 -0.0202 -0.0192

 (0.108) (0.118) (0.101) (0.118)
ASSETS (log) 0.0052* 0.0052* 0.0052* 0.0052* 0.0052*

(0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.004)
LEVERAGE -0.0063 -0.0063 -0.0063 -0.0063 -0.0065

(0.338) (0.339) (0.340) (0.334) (0.326)
CASH -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0009 -0.0008

(0.907) (0.901) (0.901) (0.899) (0.902)
CAPEX -0.0034 -0.0036 -0.0037 -0.0037 -0.0034

(0.753) (0.743) (0.736) (0.735) (0.751)
PPE 0.0003 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0003

(0.968) (0.972) (0.965) (0.975) (0.960)
ROA 0.0106 0.0106 0.0106 0.0107 0.0112

(0.259) (0.262) (0.259) (0.257) (0.235)
MB -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0002

(0.422) (0.416) (0.424) (0.425) (0.440)
SGROWTH -0.0023 -0.0023 -0.0022 -0.0022 -0.0022

(0.117) (0.121) (0.124) (0.123) (0.126)
R&D 0.0994 0.0997 0.0998 0.0998 0.1000

(0.035) (0.034) (0.034) (0.034) (0.034)
FXSALES 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0002

(0.944) (0.950) (0.946) (0.953) (0.954)
ANALYST 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

(0.735) (0.739) (0.738) (0.746) (0.749)
ADR -0.0015 -0.0016 -0.0015 -0.0015 -0.0018

(0.829) (0.826) (0.826) (0.827) (0.801)
CLOSE -0.0054* -0.0054* -0.0054* -0.0054* -0.0056*

(0.075) (0.073) (0.074) (0.073) (0.063)
IO_TOTAL 0.0192 0.0194 0.0193 0.0192 0.0189

(0.029) (0.027) (0.028) (0.029) (0.031)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.320 0.321 0.321 0.321 0.321

9

Table IA.8
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Country-Level Clustering
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample
consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable definitions are
provided in Table A2 in the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for country-level clustering are reported in
brackets. *, , * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

  (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
XVAL 0.0021 -0.0189 0.0169 -0.0202

(0.934) (0.509) (0.558) (0.602)
IP 0.0009 0.0008

(0.634) (0.808)
XVAL  IP 0.0857* 0.1672*

(0.009) (0.001)
HHI 0.0416 0.0415

(0.115) (0.120)
XVAL  HHI -0.1295 0.0093

(0.034) (0.944)
IP  HHI 0.0008

(0.978)
XVAL  IP  HHI -0.9585*

(0.000)
DVAL -0.0329 -0.0320* -0.0333 -0.0316*

(0.041) (0.053) (0.039) (0.058)
ASSETS (log) 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

(0.925) (0.927) (0.925) (0.918) (0.913)
LEVERAGE -0.0084 -0.0084 -0.0084 -0.0081 -0.0082

(0.102) (0.104) (0.105) (0.114) (0.115)
CASH -0.0088 -0.0088 -0.0089 -0.0089 -0.0089

(0.645) (0.642) (0.642) (0.642) (0.641)
CAPEX 0.0198 0.0195 0.0197 0.0194 0.0199

(0.351) (0.360) (0.354) (0.362) (0.347)
PPE -0.0031 -0.0031 -0.0031 -0.0029 -0.0029

(0.818) (0.816) (0.818) (0.829) (0.832)
ROA 0.0277* 0.0275* 0.0276* 0.0277* 0.0282*

(0.068) (0.067) (0.069) (0.066) (0.060)
MB -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005

(0.137) (0.133) (0.141) (0.125) (0.131)
SGROWTH -0.0015 -0.0014 -0.0013 -0.0015 -0.0014

(0.572) (0.582) (0.598) (0.569) (0.583)
R&D 0.2038* 0.2043* 0.2031 0.2037* 0.2021*

(0.100) (0.100) (0.101) (0.099) (0.099)
FXSALES -0.0026 -0.0027 -0.0028 -0.0027 -0.0028

(0.758) (0.748) (0.743) (0.754) (0.746)
ANALYST -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009

(0.127) (0.124) (0.125) (0.124) (0.124)
ADR 0.0169 0.0171 0.0170 0.0171 0.0168

(0.346) (0.339) (0.340) (0.340) (0.348)
CLOSE 0.0057 0.0057 0.0057 0.0055 0.0053

(0.583) (0.581) (0.581) (0.591) (0.607)
IO_TOTAL 0.0581 0.0585 0.0583 0.0590 0.0586

(0.028) (0.027) (0.027) (0.025) (0.026)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.125

10

Table IA.9
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Leads and Lags
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. HHI is the Herfindahl-Hirschman index of market shares based on U.S. sales in a
given industry. Regressions include the same control variables as in Table 4 (coefficients not shown) and year fixed

[…]

Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691  6,691 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.125  0.124 0.124 0.124 0.124

12

Table IA.11
Cross-Border M&As and Governance: Alternative Measures of Investor Protection
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the corporate governance index (GOV) on the
value of cross-border M&As in a target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). IP
(dummy variable) is the difference in investor protection between acquirer country and target country in a given
target firm’s country-industry. Investor protection is proxied by the anti-self dealing index (Djankov, La Porta,
Lopez-de-Silanes, and Shleifer (2008)) in column (1), the ex-ante anti-self dealing index in column (2), and the ex-
post anti-self dealing index in column (3). Regressions include year fixed effects and the same controls used in
Table 4. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. Robust p-values adjusted for firm-level clustering are
reported in brackets. *, , * indicate significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

Anti-Self
Dealing

Ex-Ante
Anti-Self  Dealing

Ex-Post
Anti-Self  Dealing

(1) (2) (3)
XVAL -0.0022 -0.0158 -0.0343

(0.902) (0.350) (0.132)
IP -0.0042* -0.0025 0.0013

(0.000) (0.027) (0.132)
XVAL  IP 0.0286 0.0638 0.0508*

(0.273) (0.020) (0.070)
DVAL -0.0370* -0.0364* -0.0376*

(0.003) (0.003) (0.002)
ASSETS (log) -0.0002 -0.0002 -0.0001

(0.890) (0.926) (0.948)
LEVERAGE -0.0148 -0.0149 -0.0152

(0.033) (0.032) (0.029)
CASH -0.0163 -0.0163 -0.0163

(0.024) (0.024) (0.024)
CAPEX 0.0110 0.0105 0.0111

(0.317) (0.341) (0.316)
PPE -0.0008 -0.0006 -0.0005

(0.902) (0.930) (0.942)
ROA 0.0033 0.0033 0.0032

(0.278) (0.279) (0.292)
MB 0.0227 0.0225 0.0221

(0.017) (0.019) (0.021)
SGROWTH -0.0004* -0.0004* -0.0004*

(0.069) (0.066) (0.065)
R&D 0.1712* 0.1729* 0.1701*

(0.002) (0.002) (0.002)
FXSALES -0.0014 -0.0016 -0.0018

(0.781) (0.757) (0.730)
ANALYST -0.0005 -0.0005 -0.0005

(0.737) (0.736) (0.720)
ADR -0.0007* -0.0007* -0.0007*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
CLOSE 0.0168 0.0166 0.0170

(0.135) (0.137) (0.127)
IO_TOTAL 0.0637* 0.0630* 0.0633*

(0.000) (0.000) (0.000)
Number of observations 33,498 33,498 33,498
Number of firms 6,691 6,691 6,691
R-squared 0.124 0.123 0.123

13

Table IA.12
Effect of Non-Target Corporate Governance on Cross-Border M&As
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the value of cross-border M&As in a target
firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL) on corporate governance index (GOV).
Column (1) presents estimates at the firm level, and column (2) present estimates at the county-industry level.
Regressions include the same control variables as in Table 4 (coefficients not shown) and year fixed effects. All
explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in

[…]

(0.126) (0.600)
Number of observations 26,332 2,921
Number of firms 6,046 629
R-squared 0.014 0.020

14

Table IA.13
Cross-Border M&As and Non-Target Corporate Governance: Instrumental Variables with Sample with
Acquirer Investor Protection Greater than Target Investor Protection
This table presents estimates of instrumental variable estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of corporate
governance index (GOV), investment rate (INV) and Tobin’s Q (TOBIN_Q) on the value of cross-border M&As in a
target firm’s country-industry as a fraction of market capitalization (XVAL). XVAL is calculated using cross-border
deals in which the acquirer country investor protection is greater than the target country investor protection. The
sample consists of FactSet firms for which GOV data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Regressions include
year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. Variable definitions are provided in Table A2 in
the Appendix. Robust p-values adjusted for firm-level clustering are reported in brackets. *, , * indicate
significance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels, respectively.

 First stage Second stage
 XVAL GOV INV TOBIN_Q

(1) (2) (4) (3)
XVAL 3.6485* 2.2482* 0.3816

(0.009) (0.051) (0.927)
TARIFFS -0.0407

(0.044)
IMP -0.0033

(0.164)
US_DVALC -0.0088

(0.746)
DVAL 0.0059 -0.064 0.0056 0.2121

(0.905) (0.766) (0.964) (0.349)
ASSETS (log) 0.0008 0.0066 -0.0290* -0.2783*

(0.717) (0.398) (0.000) 0.000
LEVERAGE 0.0009 -0.0117 -0.0641 0.0088

(0.915) (0.708) (0.013) (0.915)
CASH 0.0036 -0.0245 0.0232 0.003

(0.684) (0.465) (0.404) (0.977)
CAPEX 0.0024 -0.0016 0.0555

(0.864) (0.974) (0.655)
PPE -0.0072 0.0409 -0.1579* 0.0411

(0.429) (0.230) (0.000) (0.686)
ROA -0.0071 0.0412 0.0940 0.7556*

(0.541) (0.403) (0.015) 0.000
MB -0.0005 0.0015 0.0021

(0.020) (0.190) (0.022)
SGROWTH -0.0016 0.0108 0.0105 0.0300*

(0.508) (0.225) (0.108) (0.065)
R&D -0.0136 0.2109 0.2107 0.0262

(0.773) (0.257) (0.119) (0.960)
FXSALES -0.0009 -0.0124 -0.0286* -0.1060

(0.862) (0.547) (0.080) (0.036)
ANALYST -0.0007 0.001 0.0025 -0.0021

(0.031) (0.493) (0.025) (0.604)
ADR 0.0199 -0.0477 -0.0278 0.1014

(0.526) (0.610) (0.731) (0.393)
CLOSE 0.0017 0.0061 0.0145 0.0492

(0.696) (0.704) (0.236) (0.195)
IO_TOTAL 0.0152 -0.0427 0.0078 0.1874*

(0.114) (0.310) (0.813) (0.058)
Sanderson-Windmeijer F-statistic 3.49
[p-value] [0.015]
Number of observations 4,664 4,664 4,656 4,658
Number of firms 1,322 1,322 1,319 1,320

15

Table IA.14
Corporate Governance and Valuation
This table presents estimates of firm fixed effects panel regressions of the logarithm of Tobin’s Q (TOBIN_Q) on the
the corporate governance index (GOV_RES) orthogonalized with respect to the covariates used in the baseline
regression in column (3) of Table 4. Regression includes the same control variables as in Table 4 (coefficients not
shown) and year fixed effects. All explanatory variables are lagged one year. The sample consists of FactSet firms
for which corporate governance index (GOV) data are available in the 2005-2014 period. Variable definitions are